Service Table 1-Assessment Codes

Assessment means a service activity designed to evaluate the current status of a beneficiary’s mental, emotional, or behavioral
health. Assessmentincludes one or more of the following: mental status determination, analysis of the beneficiary’s clinical history,

analysis of relevant biopsychosocial and cultural issues and history, diagnosis and the use of testing procedures. The codes below

should be used when billing for an assessment service.

Service

Psychiatric Diagnostic

Evaluation, 15 Minutes

Code

90791

SD/MCAllowable
Disciplines

MD/DO

PA

PhD/PsyD
(Licensed or
Waivered)
LCSW (Licensed,
Registeredor
Waivered)

MFT (Licensed,
Registeredor
Waivered)

NP or CNS
(Certified) and
PCC (Licensed or
Registered)

Allowable
Place of
Service

All except
09

Lockout Codes

Note: The below outpatient
services are locked out against
inpatient and 24-hour services
except for the date of
admission.

Cannot be billed with:
90792
90832-90834
90836-90838
90839-90840*
90847

90849

90853

90865
90867-90870*
90880

90885*

90887*

96112

96113

96116

96121

96127%*

96161*
99202-99205**
99212-99215**
99221-99223**

Dependent
on Codes

None

Medicare
CcoB

Required?

Yes

Maximum
Units that Can
be Billed

Allowable
Modifiers

59
93
95
GC
HK
HL
HV
HW
XE
XP
Xu



Service Code

Psychiatric Evaluation of 90885
Hospital Records, Other
Psychiatric Reports,
Psychometricand/or

Projective Tests, and

Other Accumulated Data

for Medical Diagnostic

Purposes, 15 Minutes

SD/MCAllowable Allowable
Disciplines Place of

Service

MD/DO All except
PA 09
PhD/PsyD

(Licensed or
Waivered)

LCSW (Licensed,
Registered or
Waivered)

MFT (Licensed,
Registered or
Waivered)

NP or CNS

(Certified)

PCC (Licensed or
Registered)

Lockout Codes Dependent = Medicare Maximum Allowable
Note: The bel'o": ‘;“t"a“e“t on Codes coB UnitsthatCan Modifiers
services are locked out against . o

inpatient and 24-hour services Requ"ed? be Billed
except for the date of

admission.

99231-99236**
99241-99245**
99251-99255**
99304-99310**
99324-99328**
99334-99337**
99341-99345**
99347-99350**
99366-99368**
99441-99443**

99451**

99605-99606**

90791 No No 1 59

90792 95

90839-90840 GC
HK
HL
HV
HW
XE
XP
Xu



Service Code
Developmental 96110
Screening, 15 Minutes
NeurobehavioralStatus 96116

Exam, First Hour

SD/MCAllowable
Disciplines

Allowable
Place of

Service

MD/DO All except
PA 09
PhD/PsyD

(Licensed or
Waivered)

LCSW (Licensed,
Registeredor
Waivered)

MFT (Licensed,
Registeredor
Waivered)

NP or CNS

(Certified)

PCC (Licensed or
Registered)

RN

MD/DO All except
PA 09
PhD/PsyD

(Licensed or

Waivered)

LCSW (Licensed,
Registeredor

Waivered)

Lockout Codes

Note: The below outpatient
services are locked out against
inpatient and 24-hour services
except for the date of
admission.

Cannot be billed with:
96105

96116

96121

96125%*

96130

96131-96133
96136-96139

96146*

96161

Cannot be billed with:
90791

90792

90832-90834
90836-90840

90845

90847

90849

90853

Dependent
on Codes

No

No

Medicare
coB
Required?

No

Yes

Maximum
Units that Can
be Billed

Allowable
Modifiers

59
95
GC
HK
HL
HV
HW
XE
XP

Xu

59
95
GC
HK
HL
HV
HW
XE
XP



Service Code SD/MCAllowable Allowable LockoutCodes Dependent Medicare Maximum Allowable

Disciplines Place of Note: The below outpatient on Codes coB UnitsthatCan Modifiers
services are locked out against

Service inpatient and 24-hour services ReqUired? be Billed
except for the date of
admission.
Brief 96127 e MD/DO All except Cannot be billed with: No Yes 1 59
Emotional/Behavioral e PA 09 90791-90792 93
Assessment, 15 Minutes e PhD/PsyD 90832-90834 95
(Licensed or 90836-90840 GC
Waivered) 90845 HK
e LCSW (Licensed, 20847 HL
Registeredor 90849 HV
Waivered) 90853 HW
e MFT (Licensed, 90865 XE
Registered or 90867-90870 XP
Waivered) 90880 XU
e NPorCNS 96105
(Certified) 96112-96113
e PCC(Licensedor ggi;i
Registered)
e RN 96125

96130-96133
96136-96139
96146*

96161*

99217-99223
99231-99236
99251-99255
99304-99310
99366-99368
99441-99443



Service Code SD/MCAllowable Allowable LockoutCodes Dependent Medicare Maximum Allowable

Disciplines Place of Note: The below outpatient on Codes coB UnitsthatCan Modifiers
services are locked out against

Service inpatient and 24-hour services ReqUired? be Billed
except for the date of
admission.
Telephone Assessment 98966 e PA 02 Cannot be billed with: No Yes 1 59
and Management e PhD/PsyD 10 98967 93
Service, 5-10 Minutes (Licensed or 98968 HK
Waivered) 99484 HL
e LCSW (Licensed, HV
Registeredor HW
Waivered) XE
XP
e MFT (Licensed,
Registeredor XU
Waivered)
e NPorCNS
(Certified)
e PCC (Licensedor
Registered)
Telephone Assessment 98967 Za me as above 02 Cannot be billed with:  No Yes 1 59
isciplines 10 98966 93
and Management
Service, 11-20 Minutes 98968 HK
99484 HL
HV
HW
XE
XP
XU



Service Code
Telephone Assessment 98968
and Management

Service, 21-30 Minutes
MentalHealth H0031

Assessment by Non-
Physician, 15 Minutes

SD/MCAllowable
Disciplines

Same as 98966
discipline lists

e Pharmacist
e PhD/PsyD
(Licensed or
Waivered)

e LCSW (Licensed,

Registeredor
Waivered)

e MFT (Licensed,

Registeredor
Waivered)

e PCC(Licensed
or Registered)

e  Psychiatric

Technician

e PA

e NPorCNS
(Certified)

e RN

e LVN

e MHRSP

e  Occupational
Therapist

e Other Qualified

Practitioner
e Peer

Allowable
Place of
Service

02
10

All except
09

Lockout Codes

Note: The below outpatient
services are locked out against
inpatient and 24-hour services
except for the date of
admission.

Cannot be billed with:
98966
98967
99484

No

Dependent
on Codes

No

No

Medicare
coB
Required?

Yes

No

Maximum
Units that Can
be Billed

96

Allowable
Modifiers

Same as
98966
modifier
list

HK
HV
HW
SC



Service

Comprehensive
Multidisciplinary
Evaluation, 15 Minutes

Code

H2000

SD/MCAllowable

Disciplines

e RN

e LVN

e MHRSP

e  Occupational
Therapist

e Other Qualified
Practitioner

e Peer

All disciplines found
in Table 1, including
non-licensed
practitioners

Allowable
Place of
Service

All except
09

Lockout Codes Dependent
Note: The below outpatient on Codes
services are locked out against

inpatient and 24-hour services

except for the date of

admission.

No No

*Except with modifiers 59, XE, XP, or XU. Modifiers have to be on the target or excluded service.
**Except with modifiers 27, 59, XE, XP, XU. Modifiers have to be on the target or excluded service.

7

Medicare
coB
Required?

No

Maximum
Units that Can
be Billed

96

Allowable
Modifiers

GC
HK
HL
HV
HW
SC





