## Service Table 1-Assessment Codes

Assessment means a service activity designed to evaluate the current status of a beneficiary's mental, emotional, or behavioral health. Assessment includes one or more of the following: mental status determination, analysis of the beneficiary's clinical history, analysis of relevant biopsychosocial and cultural issues and history, diagnosis and the use of testing procedures. The codes below should be used when billing for an assessment service.

Service	Code	SD/MC Allowable Disciplines	Allowable Place of Service	Lockout Codes Note: The below outpatient services are locked out against inpatient and 24-hour services except for the date of admission.	Dependent on Codes	Medicare COB Required?	Maximum Units that Can be Billed	Allowable Modifiers
Psychiatric Diagnostic Evaluation, 15 Minutes	90791	<ul> <li>MD/DO</li> <li>PA</li> <li>PhD/PsyD (Licensed or Waivered)</li> <li>LCSW (Licensed, Registered or Waivered)</li> <li>MFT (Licensed, Registered or Waivered)</li> <li>NP or CNS (Certified) and</li> <li>PCC (Licensed or Registered)</li> </ul>	All except 09	Cannot be billed with: 90792 90832-90834 90836-90838 90839-90840* 90847 90847 90849 90853 90865 90865 90867-90870* 90880 90885* 90887* 96112 96112 96113 96116 96121 96121 96127* 96161* 99202-99205** 99212-99215** 99221-99223**	None	Yes	1	59 93 95 GC HK HL HV HW XE XP XU

Service	Code	SD/MC Allowable Disciplines	Allowable Place of Service	Lockout Codes Note: The below outpatient services are locked out against inpatient and 24-hour services except for the date of admission.	Dependent on Codes	Medicare COB Required?	Maximum Units that Can be Billed	Allowable Modifiers
				99231-99236** 99241-99245** 99251-99255** 99304-99310** 99324-99328** 99334-99337** 99341-99345** 99347-99350** 99366-99368** 99441-99443** 99451** 99605-99606**				
Psychiatric Evaluation of Hospital Records, Other Psychiatric Reports, Psychometric and/or Projective Tests, and Other Accumulated Data for Medical Diagnostic Purposes, 15 Minutes	90885	<ul> <li>MD/DO</li> <li>PA</li> <li>PhD/PsyD (Licensed or Waivered)</li> <li>LCSW (Licensed, Registered or Waivered)</li> <li>MFT (Licensed, Registered or Waivered)</li> <li>NF or CNS (Certified)</li> <li>PCC (Licensed or Registered)</li> </ul>	All except 09	90791 90792 90839-90840	No	No	1	59 95 GC HK HU HW XE XP XU

Service	Code	SD/MCAllowable Disciplines	Allowable Place of Service	Lockout Codes Note: The below outpatient services are locked out against inpatient and 24-hour services except for the date of admission.	Dependent on Codes	Medicare COB Required?	Maximum Units that Can be Billed	Allowable Modifiers
Developmental Screening, 15 Minutes	96110	<ul> <li>MD/DO</li> <li>PA</li> <li>PhD/PsyD (Licensed or Waivered)</li> <li>LCSW (Licensed, Registered or Waivered)</li> <li>MFT (Licensed, Registered or Waivered)</li> <li>MFT or CNS (Certified)</li> <li>PCC (Licensed or Registered)</li> <li>RN</li> </ul>	All except 09	Cannot be billed with: 96105 96116 96121 96125* 96130 96131-96133 96136-96139 96146* 96161	Νο	Νο	1	59 95 GC HK HL HV HW XE XP XU
Neurobehavioral Status Exam, First Hour	96116	<ul> <li>MD/DO</li> <li>PA</li> <li>PhD/PsyD (Licensed or Waivered)</li> <li>LCSW (Licensed, Registered or Waivered)</li> </ul>	All except 09	Cannot be billed with: 90791 90792 90832-90834 90836-90840 90845 90847 90849 90853	No	Yes	1	59 95 GC HK HL HV HW XE XP

Service	Code	SD/MC Allowable Disciplines	Allowable Place of Service	Lockout Codes Note: The below outpatient services are locked out against inpatient and 24-hour services except for the date of admission.	Dependent on Codes	Medicare COB Required?	Maximum Units that Can be Billed	Allowable Modifiers
Brief Emotional/Behavioral Assessment, 15 Minutes	96127	<ul> <li>MD/DO</li> <li>PA</li> <li>PhD/PsyD (Licensed or Waivered)</li> <li>LCSW (Licensed, Registered or Waivered)</li> <li>MFT (Licensed, Registered or Waivered)</li> <li>NP or CNS (Certified)</li> <li>PCC (Licensed or Registered)</li> <li>RN</li> </ul>	All except 09	Cannot be billed with: 90791-90792 90832-90834 90836-90840 90845 90847 90849 90853 90865 90867-90870 90880 96105 96112-96113 96116 96121 96125 96130-96133 96136-96139 96146* 96161* 99217-99223 99231-99236 99251-99255 99304-99310 99366-99368 99441-99443	No	Yes	1	59 93 95 GC HK HL HV HW XE XP XU

Service	Code	SD/MC Allowable Disciplines	Allowable Place of Service	Lockout Codes Note: The below outpatient services are locked out against inpatient and 24-hour services except for the date of admission.	Dependent on Codes	Medicare COB Required?	Maximum Units that Can be Billed	Allowable Modifiers
Telephone Assessment and Management Service, 5-10 Minutes	98966	<ul> <li>PA</li> <li>PhD/PsyD (Licensed or Waivered)</li> <li>LCSW (Licensed, Registered or Waivered)</li> <li>MFT (Licensed, Registered or Waivered)</li> <li>NP or CNS (Certified)</li> <li>PCC (Licensed or Registered)</li> </ul>	02 10	Cannot be billed with: 98967 98968 99484	No	Yes	1	59 93 HK HL HV HW XE XP XU
Telephone Assessment and Management Service, 11-20 Minutes	98967	Same as above disciplines	02 10	Cannot be billed with: 98966 98968 99484	No	Yes	1	59 93 HK HL HV HW XE XP XU

Service	Code	SD/MC Allowable Disciplines	Allowable Place of Service	Lockout Codes Note: The below outpatient services are locked out against inpatient and 24-hour services except for the date of admission.	Dependent on Codes	Medicare COB Required?	Maximum Units that Can be Billed	Allowable Modifiers
Telephone Assessment and Management Service, 21-30 Minutes	98968	Same as 98966 discipline lists	02 10	Cannot be billed with: 98966 98967 99484	No	Yes	1	Same as 98966 modifier list
Mental Health Assessment by Non- Physician, 15 Minutes	H0031	<ul> <li>Pharmacist</li> <li>PhD/PsyD (Licensed or Waivered)</li> <li>LCSW (Licensed, Registered or Waivered)</li> <li>MFT (Licensed, Registered or Waivered)</li> <li>PCC (Licensed or Registered)</li> <li>PCC (Licensed)</li> <li>PSychiatric Technician</li> <li>PA</li> <li>NP or CNS (Certified)</li> <li>RN</li> <li>LVN</li> <li>MHRSP</li> <li>Occupational Therapist</li> <li>Other Qualified Practitioner</li> </ul>	All except 09	No	No	No	96	HK HV HW SC

• Peer

Service	Code	SD/MC Allowable Disciplines	Allowable Place of Service	Lockout Codes Note: The below outpatient services are locked out against inpatient and 24-hour services except for the date of admission.	Dependent on Codes	Medicare COB Required?	Maximum Units that Can be Billed	Allowable Modifiers
		<ul> <li>RN</li> <li>LVN</li> <li>MHRSP</li> <li>Occupational Therapist</li> <li>Other Qualified Practitioner</li> <li>Peer</li> </ul>						
Comprehensive Multidisciplinary Evaluation, 15 Minutes	H2000	All disciplines found in Table 1, including non-licensed practitioners	All except 09	No	No	No	96	GC HK HL HV SC

\*Except with modifiers 59, XE, XP, or XU. Modifiers have to be on the target or excluded service.

\*\*Except with modifiers 27, 59, XE, XP, XU. Modifiers have to be on the target or excluded service.